502117769 11/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACCU-DENT RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.	07/27/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IVOCLAR VIVADENT, INC.	
Street Address:	175 Pineview Dr.	
City:	Amherst	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14228	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D372096
Patent Number:	D372088
Patent Number:	5244388

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

thad.mcmurray@ivoclarvivadent.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Thad McMurray Address Line 1: Pineview Dr.

Address Line 4: Amherst, NEW YORK 14228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IV-00031PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thad McMurray

Total Attachments: 3

source=ACCU-DENT Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=ACCU-DENT Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=ACCU-DENT Patent Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 029242 FRAME: 0281

Attorney's Docket No.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by **ACCU-DENT RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.**, a California corporation having a principal place of business at 687 Brian Way, Medford, Oregon 97501 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor obtained a United States Patent for an improvement in

- (i) lower dental impression tray, Patent Number D372,096, pursuant to U.S. Application Number 042397 filed on August 9, 1995;
- (ii) an upper dental impression tray, Patent Number D372,088, pursuant to U.S. Application Number D42396 filed on August 9, 1995; and
- (iii) a dental applicator, Patent Number 5,244,388, pursuant to U.S. Application Number 792489 filed on November 15, 1991;

WHEREAS, **IVOCLAR VIVADENT**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 175 Pineview Drive, Amherst, New York 14228 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as

O:\Microsoft\UK\\Ivoclar\Acce-Deut\AssignPatent (All)_2,doc

Attorney's	Docket	No.	

the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns (collectively known in this paragraph as, the "Assignee") that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee; but at the cost and expense of the Assignee;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Brophy, Mills, Schmor, Gerking, Brophy Paradis, LLP to insert in the spaces provided above any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE IS NEXT PAGE.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of July 27, 2005.

ACCU-DENT RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.

Ву:

Lucinda Baker, President

State of Oregon

) ss.:

County of Jackson

On the Aday of July, 2005, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared LUCINDA BAKER, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and she by her signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

OFFICIAL SEAL
THAD PAUCK
MOTARY PUBLIC OREGON
COMMISSION NO 280070
ASSECT SERVICES OCT OF 2007

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 10/04/2006

RECORDED: 11/05/2012

PATENT REEL: 029242 FRAME: 0284